Continued

Reclassifications
Certain amounts for the year ended June 30, 2017 have been reclassified to conform to the
presentation for the year ended June 30, 2018.  These reclassifications had no effect on the
changes in net assets or net assets.

Subsequent Events
The Organization evaluates transactions that occur subsequent to year end for potential
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements through the date on which the financial
statements are available to be issued.  The financial statements were available to be issued on
December 21, 2018.

NOTE B--PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Net assets as of June 30, 2017 have been adjusted to record the reclassification of amounts
previously reported as deferred revenue as temporarily restricted net assets.  Accordingly, the
applicable 2017 amounts have been restated in these financial statements.  A summary of the
adjusted amounts and the related impact on net assets as of June 30, 2017 and the change in net
assets for the year ended June 30, 2017, are as follows:

 Previously
Reported

Adjustment

 Restated
Amount

Deferred grant revenue  $   66,240  $   (66,240)  $   -
Grant revenue  296,549  (95,961)  200,588
Change in net assets  1,240,482  (95,961)  1,144,521
Net assets, beginning of year  5,373,109  162,201  5,535,310
Temporarily restricted net assets  1,043,726  66,240  1,109,966
Total net assets, end of year  6,613,591  66,240  6,679,831

 13

ADAPTIVE SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements--Continued

NOTE C--CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The balances comprising cash and cash equivalents on hand and in bank are as follows at June
30:

  2018  2017
Cash in bank, checking accounts  $   567,051  $   626,590
Key Bank – Money Market  74,702  62,666
Schwab Money Market Funds  45,721  1,028,131
   Total Cash and Cash Equivalents   $   687,474  $   1,717,387

NOTE D--GRANTS AND CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Grants and contributions receivable are comprised of the following amounts due at June 30: